
Appro' ti

FILEi
sprteE ©f the: cm > nm*»

© A K L A NT)

m APR 18 AH 9:3?ESOLUTION N°'
Introduced by Councilmember

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL City Attorney

C.M.S.

RESOLUTION: 1) AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO 
AWARD A CONTRACT TO MISSION LINEN SUPPLY, A 
CORPORATATION, THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE 
BIDDER TO PROVIDE UNIFORM AND LAUNDRY SERVICES IN THE 
ANNUAL AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED FIVE HUNDRED FOUR 
THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-EIGHT DOLLORS ($504,238.00) 
PER YEAR FOR A THREE (3) YEAR TERM, JUNE 1, 2018 TO MAY 31, 
2021, FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT FOR THE INITIAL THREE 
YEAR TERM OF ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED TWELVE THOUSAND 
SEVEN HUNDRED FOURTEEN DOLLARS ($1,512,714.00); AND 2) 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE TWO (2) 
ADDITIONAL ONE YEAR AGREEMENT EXTENSIONS UNDER THE 
SAME TERMS, CONDITONS AND PRICING FOR AN AMOUNT OF FIVE 
HUNDRED FOUR THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-EIGHT 
DOLLARS ($504,238.00) PER YEAR, FOR A TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED 
AMOUNT OF TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY-ONE 
THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED NINETY DOLLARS ($2,521,190.00) FOR A 
TERM OF FIVE (5) YEARS WITHOUT RETURNING TO COUNCIL UPON 
A DETERMINATION BY THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR THAT THE 
CONTRACTOR IS PROVIDING SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE

WHEREAS, on September 28, 2017 in accordance with Oakland Municipal Code (OMC) 
2.04.050 the City issued and advertised Specification No. 18-954-00/RFQ 64443 to provide 
Uniform and Laundry Services; and

WHEREAS, on October 25, 2017 the City Clerk received two bids in response to Specification 
No. 18-954-00/RFQ 64443; and

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by Mission Linen Supply was evaluated and deemed the lowest 
responsive and responsible bidder and meets all the requirements contained in Specification No. 
17-550-00/ RFQ 34411 to provide Uniform and Laundry Services; and

WHEREAS, all proposed contract expenditure allocations shall be expensed to various 
departments citywide and contingent upon the availability of funding; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED: That a contract be awarded to Mission Linen Supply, a corporation, the lowest 
responsive and responsible bidder, a non-local business enterprise, in the annual amount not-to- 
exceed five hundred four thousand two hundred thirty-eight dollars ($504,238.00) per year for a 
three (3) year term, June 1, 2018 to May 31, 2021for citywide uniform and laundry services, for 
a total contract amount for the initial three year term of one million five hundred twelve thousand 
seven hundred fourteen dollars ($1,512,714.00); and be it



FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is authorized to execute two (2) 
additional one year agreement extensions for an amount of five hundred four thousand two 
hundred thirty-eight dollars ($504,238.00) per year, under the same terms, conditions and prices, 
for a total not-to-exceed amount of two million five hundred twenty-one thousand one hundred 
ninety dollars ($2,521,190.00) for a term of five (5) years without returning to council upon a 
determination by the City Administrator that the contractor is has and continues to provide 
satisfactory performance; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby rejects all other bids submitted in 
response to Specification No. 18-954-00/RFQ 64443; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be approved for form and legality by the City 
Attorney and copies shall be on file in the City Clerk's Office.

HAY 0 % $9IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN, and

NOES-0ABSENT - /

ABSTENTION - i/ ATTEST:/
LaTonda Simmons 

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the City of Oakland, California

!


